
 

 
 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Date and Time: THURSDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2020, AT 9.30 AM* 
 

Place: SKYPE MEETING - ONLINE 
 

Enquiries to: Email: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5070 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Panel’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item. 

Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   
 
Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Tuesday, 17 November 2020.  This will allow the Council to 
provide public speakers with the necessary joining instructions for the Skype 
Meeting. 
 
Bob Jackson 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA
 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2020 as a correct 
record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 



 
 

 
 

 

 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   REVIEW OF PROGRESS AT THE CENTRE FOR SOCIAL INNOVATION CIC 
BUSINESS CENTRE, EVERTON (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To receive an update on progress, following the Cabinet - funded grant in 2018 to 
the Centre for Social Innovation Community Interest Company (CIC) Business 
Centre, located on the Otter Nurseries site at Everton. Mr Sherry, Founder and 
CEO of the Centre, will attend to give a verbal update. 
 

5.   NEW FOREST FINANCIAL SUPPORT OVERVIEW (Pages 9 - 18) 

 To receive a report on the financial support schemes that have been made 
available to the Council during the 2020/21 financial year. 
 

6.   ICT STRATEGY & BUDGET UPDATE  

 To receive an update on the ICT Strategy & Budget. 
 

7.   PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' UPDATES  

 To receive an oral update from the Portfolio Holders for Corporate Affairs, Finance, 
Corporate Services & Improvement and Local Economic Development, Property & 
Innovation on developments within their Portfolio areas. 
 

8.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 19 - 20) 

 (a) To consider the Panel’s future Work Programme, including any reviews of 
previous work undertaken; and 

 
(b) To receive any updates on Task and Finish Group work. 
 

9.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
 
 
 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL – VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

Background 

This meeting is being held virtually with all participants accessing via Skype for Business. 

A live stream will be available on YouTube to allow the press and public to view meetings in 

real time and can also be found at the relevant meeting page on the Council’s website. 

Principles for all meetings 

The Chairman will read out Ground Rules at the start of the meeting for the benefit of all 

participants.  All normal procedures for meetings apply as far as practicable, as the new 

Government Regulations do not amend any of the Council’s existing Standing Orders. 



 
 

 
 

 

The Ground Rules for all virtual meetings will include, but are not limited to, the following:- 

 All participants are reminded that virtual public meetings are being broadcast live on 

YouTube and will be available for repeated viewing.  Please be mindful of your 

camera and microphone setup and the images and sounds that will be broadcast on 

public record. 

 All participants are asked to mute their microphones when not speaking to reduce 

feedback and background noise. Please only unmute your microphone and speak 

when invited to do so by the Chairman. 

 Councillors in attendance that have not indicated their wish to speak in advance of 

the meeting can make a request to speak during the meeting by typing “RTS” 

(Request to Speak) in the Skype chat facility.  Requests will be managed by the 

Chairman with support from Democratic Services.  The Skype chat facility should not 

be used for any other purpose. 

 All participants should note that the chat facility can be viewed by all those in 

attendance. 

 All participants are asked to refer to the report number and page number within the 

agenda and reports pack so that there is a clear understanding of what is being 

discussed at all times. 

Voting 

When voting is required on a particular item, each councillor on the committee will be called 

to vote in turn by name, expressing their vote verbally.  The outcome will be announced to 

the meeting.  A recorded vote will not be reflected in the minutes of the meeting unless this 

is requested in accordance with the Council’s Standing Orders. 

By casting their vote, councillors do so in the acknowledgement that they were present for 

the duration of the item in question. 

Technology 

If individuals experience technical issues, the meeting will continue providing that it is 

quorate and it is still practical to do so.  The Chairman will adjourn the meeting if technical 

issues cause the meeting to be inquorate, the live stream technology fails, or continuing is 

not practical. 

Public Participation 

Contact details to register to speak in accordance with the Council’s Public Participation 

Procedures are on the front page of this agenda. 

In order to speak at a virtual meeting, you must have the facility to join a Skype for Business 

Meeting.  Joining instructions will be sent to registered speakers in advance of the meeting. 

The Council will accept a written copy of a statement from registered speakers that do not 

wish to join a Skype Meeting, or are unable to.  The statement will be read out at the 

meeting and should not exceed three minutes.  Please use the contact details on the agenda 

front sheet for further information. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 

 

To: Councillors: Councillors: 
 

 Alexis McEvoy (Chairman) 
Alan Alvey (Vice-Chairman) 
Fran Carpenter 
Keith Craze 
Sandra Delemare 
 

Mahmoud Kangarani 
Martyn Levitt 
Alan O'Sullivan 
Beverley Thorne 
Derek Tipp 
 

 



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL – 19 NOVEMBER 2020 

 
REVIEW OF PROGRESS AT THE CENTRE FOR SOCIAL 
INNOVATION CIC BUSINESS CENTRE, EVERTON 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Cabinet considered a report at its meeting on the 1st August 2018 relating to the 

funding of The Centre for Social Innovation CIC Business Centre Everton. The report 
set out the case for financially supporting the Centre for Social Innovation Community 
Interest Company (CIC) Business Centre located on the Otter Nurseries site at 
Everton. Cabinet agreed to provide £75,000 seed funding to support the delivery of 
Skills and Talent initiatives, the recruitment of a Director of Innovation, internal building 
costs and developing a Marketing Strategy including the implementation of brand 
development, a Website and PR and digital campaigns.  
 

1.2 It is now over 2 years since the Council provided seed funding and it is considered 
appropriate for the recipient of the funding to provide the Panel with verbal update of 
progress over this period.              

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The CIC occupies the South Efford House premises which have been vacant since the 

departure of the National Park Authority in 2011. Since 2018 the CIC known as 49 has 
bought a vacant employment site back into economic use, providing a range of 
business facilities including flexible workspace, meeting and conference rooms and 
business set-up services.  The facilities have been designed to meet the needs of 
local, but particularly micro bu
[...]
apprenticeships is seen as an important issue for 
the New Forest economy.  The number of apprentices in the district has notably 
dropped since 2010 but they are seen as an important route to providing 
qualifications and work opportunities whilst allowing business to fill vacancies.  
The New Forest Group Training Association (GTA) established by the CIC will 
work to overcome the perceived barrier of the levy and provide an ‘earn while you 
learn’ alternative to the traditional university route.  There will be a direct link 
between the apprentice opportunities created and the growth of high economic 
value enterprise enabled through the centre.  

 Resource and Facilities – Recruitment of a Director of Innovation to implement 
work on innovation, technology and research and development strategies.  This 
strongly reflects the ambition for New Forest District Council to encourage 
business which delivers high economic growth with low environmental impact. 
Furthermore it will promote the New Forest as a location in which innovative, 
disruptive and pioneering technologies are being encouraged; this has the 
potential to attract additional, related businesses with the opportunity for clusters 
to be formed.  The seed funding would also support the initial building costs as 
the centre establishes.  

 Marketing – Implementing of brand development, new website, PR and digital 
campaigns to attract targeted businesses and sectors 

 
2.8 The Cabinet was advised that a number of caveats would be attached to the funding, if 

approved; 
 

 New Forest District Council should only release its funds at such point which the 
Enterprise M3 due diligence has been completed 

 The funding from New Forest District Council is co-dependent upon agreement 
from Hampshire County Council agreeing to support the project through their own 
mechanisms 

 Payments will be staged with 50% of the funds issued ‘up-front’ with the 
remainder being payable upon completion of agreed milestones 

 The centre should deliver its support in conjunction with identified business 
support networks including but not limited to the local Growth Hubs  

 A clawback arrangement would be put in place to ensure that if for any reason 
the CIC ceased to operate within a short period of time, for example 3 years, 
each authority would seek to recover a proportion, if not all of the original seed 
funding 

 Funding will only be awarded subject to confirmation either that Planning 
Permission (reference 11/97250) granted on 11th November 2011 has been 
implemented or there is regularisation through the grant of a new Planning 
Permission for the use. 

 
2.9 Cabinet agreed a seed fund award of £75,000, Hampshire County Council also agreed 

a seed funding award of £150,000. The seed funding from New Forest District Council 
was subject to grant agreement between the Council and the CIC,49. The Agreement 
set out that the seed funding related to supporting the delivery of the following:     

 
(1) Skills and Talent Incubator which will seek to deliver sector specific skills and A 

apprenticeships directly in line with the needs of local business. This will be 
delivered through a partnership (called a Group Training Association (GTA)) 
between The Centre for Social Innovation CIC, New Forest District Council, 

6



Brockenhurst and Totton College. The New Forest GTA established by the CIC will 
work to overcome the perceived barrier of the levy and provide an ‘earn while you 
learn’ alternative to the traditional university route. There will be a direct link 
between the apprentice opportunities created and the growth of high economic 
value enterprise enabled through centre. 
 

(2) Recruitment of a Director of Innovation to implement work on innovation, 
technology and research and development strategies. This role will also promote 
the New Forest as a location in which innovative, disruptive and pioneering 
technologies are being encouraged. The seed funding will also support the initial 
internal building costs as the centre establishes.  
 

(3) A Marketing Strategy including the implementation of brand development, a new 
dedicated website and PR and digital campaigns to attract targeted businesses 
and sectors. Business support which should deliver in conjunction with identified 
business support providers including but not limited to the Local Enterprise 
Partnership associated Growth Hubs. 
 

2.10 Within the Agreement there was also a clause relating to the withholding, suspension 
or repayment of the grant. The clauses covered the event that the project did not start, 
or make progress, there was duplicate funding, the project was delivered in a negligent 
manner or the event that the recipient became insolvent or bankrupt. 

 
2.11 Since the funding was granted there has been regular liaise between 49, CIC and the 

District Council. The Centre is complete and operational with the 49, CIC, having 
carried out a number of the initiatives listed in the Agreement.                      

 
 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None  
 
 
4. CRIME & DISORDER, ENVIRONMENTAL AND QUALITY & DIVERSITY 

IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None  
 
 
5  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 That the Scrutiny and Overview Panel note the report and consider the verbal update 

from the recipient of the seed funding.    
 
 
 
 
For further information contact: 
 
Claire Upton-Brown 
 
 
Matt Callaghan  
  
 

Background Papers:  
 
New Forest District Council Economic 
Development Strategy 2018-23 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL – 19 NOVEMBER 2020 

 
NEW FOREST FINANCIAL SUPPORT OVERVIEW 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.1 It is recommended that members of the panel note the content of the report. 
 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1 This report details the financial support schemes that have been made available to the 
Council during the 2020/21 financial year.  The funds received / available can be 
summarised as; 

 Support to the Council with new expenditure pressures and income losses 
suffered during the pandemic (appendix 1) 

 For the Council to administer financial support to businesses situated within 
the district (appendix 2) 

 For the Council to administer financial support to New Forest residents 
impacted by the pandemic (appendix 3) 

 Other (appendix 4) 
 

2.2 The headline figures throughout the report quote the value of support earmarked 
to the New Forest.  As covered by the narrative and as documented through the 
appendices, it has not always been possible to fully utilise the values received. 

 
 
3. SUPPORT TO THE COUNCIL - £6,863,908 
 

3.1 The revised budget set and adopted by the Council in September included a range of 
support funding measures received by the Council, intended to directly support the 
Council.  

 
3.2 Un-ringfenced Support: £2,507,348 (all received) 

 
3.2.1 The Council has received 4 payments totalling £2,308,569 from the UK government 

as part of a support package worth £4.6bn across England. 
 
3.2.2 The Council has been required to administer various support schemes during the 

COVID period.  In recognition of this, the Council has received New Burdens Funding 
totalling £198,779. 

 
3.3 Ringfenced / Claimed Support: £4,356,560 (£1,356,560 received) 
 

3.3.1 During the initial lockdown (late March), the Council was required to shut it’s 5 Health 
& Leisure centres.  The Furlough scheme was announced shortly afterwards, and the 
scheme allowed for Local Authorities to utilise the scheme where the usual source of 
funding for staffing was income generation.  As a result of second national lockdown 
(November) the centres have once again been required to close, and the employees 
have once again been placed on furlough.  The value of income received through 
Furlough for the period April – Sept was £1.1M. 

 

9

Agenda Item 5



 

  

 

3.3.2 In July the Government announced the Public Sector Sales, Fees and Charges 
(SFC) Income Compensation scheme, applicable to the 2020/21 financial year.  
Councils are required to cover the first 5% of Sales, Fees and Charges income 
variations within effected services.  The loss beyond this 5% is then shared with 75% 
reimbursed by the government and 25% to be covered by the Council.  Any amounts 
already claimed through Furlough to offset income losses are netted off against the 
government share of the SFC claim.  The first claim covered the period April – July 
with the value of the government 75% share totalling £1.399M.  The overall value of 
claim is anticipated to be £4M.  Nothing has been received to date although the first 
instalment is expected towards the end of November. 

 
3.3.3 The Council successfully bid for £256,500 of funding to assist in the costs of 

accommodating rough sleepers from 1 July to 31 March 2021. 
 
 
4. SUPPORT TO NEW FOREST BUSINESSES - £92,073,842 
 

4.1 Business Support Grants: £57,850,000 (received, although a proportion to be returned) 
 

4.1.1 A full report was presented to the panel in September detailing the awards made by 
the Council under the initial Business Support Schemes.  Payments made under 
these initial 2 schemes totalled £43,335,000.  As detailed in the September report, 
the Council was never going to be in a position to award the full value as the grant 
received by NFDC included ineligible properties. 

 
4.2 Expanded Retail and Nursery Business Rate Discount Scheme: £27,012,024 

(expected end Nov) 
 

4.2.1 The original discount scheme was due to cost the government £1.526M across the 
new Forest.  The expanded scheme now includes more business categories with no 
cap on the Rateable Value.  The benefit of the new scheme within the New Forest is 
worth over £27M to business within the District.  

 
4.3 November 20 Business Support Scheme: £7,211,818 (expected 13/11) 
 

4.3.1 The Council has been allocated two sums to support businesses impacted by the 
November lockdown; one to cover the costs of a central statutory business support 
scheme (£3,511,098), and the second is for the administration of a local discretionary 
scheme (£3,601,720).  At the time of writing, initial preparations had begun, but full 
guidance was awaited (expected w/c 9/11). 

 
 

5. SUPPORT TO NEW FOREST RESIDENTS - £1,115,048 
 
5.1 The Council has received funding to administer support to residents impacted 

financially by the pandemic.  Funding, as outlined in appendix 3, includes support with 
Council Tax, Essential Supplies and with a one-off payment when required to self-
isolate (where this results in a loss of income). 

 
5.2 Although not a grant/fund so not included in the appendices, the Council has also seen 

an increased case load in working age Council Tax Reduction, with current recipients 
being c400 higher than what we would usually expect.  This C£400k reduction in 

10



 

  

 

Council Tax Income is shared by the Council, Hampshire County Council, the Police 
and Crime Commissioner for Hampshire and Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority.   

 
 
6. OTHER FUNDING 
 

6.1 As shown in appendix 4, some other funding has been claimed for, announced and 
awarded to this Council or announced but the distribution method is through the 
County Council.  Officers remain vigilant to all funding opportunities that are made 
available to the Council. 

 
 

7. CRIME AND DISORDER / EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY/ENVIRONMENTAL 
 IMPLICATIONS 
 
 7.1 There are no Crime & Disorder, Equality & Diversity or Environmental implications 

arising directly from this report. 
 
 
8. CONCLUSION 
 
 8.1 The Council has received a share of central government support measures to assist in 

re-balancing the Council’s financial position as a result of the Coronavirus pandemic. 
 
 8.2 The Council has successfully administered several support schemes to businesses and 

residents of the New Forest since April. 
 
 8.3  Where the Council has acted as an intermediary (
[...]
pper tier 
authorities. 
To provide support to 
Clinically Extremely 
Vulnerable people who need 
it.   

NF Community £TBC  This will include helping 
people to access food and 
meeting other support needs 
to enable them to stay at 
home as much as possible for 
the 28-day period that the 
restrictions are in force 

 

 

18



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL –19 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 
 

 

ITEM TIMING LEAD OFFICER 

Performance Dashboard  January 2021 Rebecca Drummond 

Capital Strategy January 2021 Alan Bethune 

Asset Maintenance and Capital Programme January 2021 Alan Bethune 

Staff Efficiency/Innovation Ideas Survey TBC TBC 

Economic Development Performance Indicators TBC Claire Upton-Brown 

Website/App Update TBC Matt Callaghan/Cllr Harris 

 
 

 
L I V E   T A S K   A N D   F I N I S H   G R O U P S 

ITEM TIMING LEAD OFFICER 

   

   

 
 

 
N O T   Y E T   T I M E T A B L E D 

ITEM OBJECTIVE METHOD TIMING LEAD OFFICER 

Universal Credit update To be aware of issues 
arising 

Regular update from 
Finance, Investment & 
Corporate Services 
Portfolio Holder/Service 
Manager – Revenues & 
Benefits 

At appropriate times 

 

TBC 

 

19

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Review of Progress at the Centre For Social Innovation CIC Business Centre, Everton
	5 New Forest Financial Support Overview
	Appendices

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

19 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 
Thursday, 19 November 2020 

 
* Cllr Alexis McEvoy (Chairman) 
* Cllr Alan Alvey (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Fran Carpenter 
* Keith Craze 
* Sandra Delemare 
* Mahmoud Kangarani 
 

* Martyn Levitt 
* Alan O'Sullivan 
* Beverley Thorne 
* Derek Tipp 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors: 
 

Michael Harris 
Jeremy Heron 
Barry Rickman 

 
 
Also In Attendance 
 
Mr Paul Sherry 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Rob Beere, Alan Bethune, Andy Rogers, Manjit Sandhu and Claire Upton-Brown 
 

 Apologies 

65   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2020 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

66   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made by any member in connection with any 
agenda item. 
 

67   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

No issues were raised during the public participation period. 
 



 
Corp.Ov.Scr.Pnl 19 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

 

 
2 

 

68   REVIEW OF PROGRESS AT THE CENTRE FOR SOCIAL INNOVATION CIC 
BUSINESS CENTRE, EVERTON  

The Panel received an update on progress following the Cabinet approved grant in 
2018 to the Centre for Social Innovation Community Interest Company business 
centre located on the Otter nurseries site at Everton. 
 
Mr Sherry, founder and CEO of the Centre attended to give a verbal update. As well 
as the officer’s report, Mr Sherry had submitted a written progress update for the 
Panel. 
 
Mr Sherry complimented the Council for their quick response in helping businesses 
during Covid, which he knew was appreciated through his business contacts.  
 
He explained that ‘49’, was the Centre for Social Innovation, which was a business - 
led open innovation centre, focussed on innovation and business needs and how 
innovation, research and development can be commercialised into the market. 
 
This was a private / public partnership launched December 2019.  He explained 
that a number of factors came into play at that time, including Brexit, a change of 
LEP. 
 
The grant funding was confirmed as £75k from HCC and match funding of £75k 
from NFDC (though had been misstated in the report).  
 
Until February 2020, 20+ startup and early stage businesses had been at the unit, 
with a deal in the pipeline for 100% occupancy. Since lockdown, co-working 
businesses had gradually left.  No conferences had been run. There was still 
demand at offices but no demand for co-working space. 8 businesses remained at 
the offices  and NHS was occupying part of the premises. Job growth had suffered 
at Covid.  
 
Mr Sherry summarised progress against the following NFDC expected outcomes 
which had been set out against the seed funding:  
 

 Skills and Talent Incubator - Working with Brockenhurst College, and a 
number of local organisations such as Solent LEP, a training association, 
and Solent Apprenticeship Hub, and NFBP.   

 Resource and Facilities – Recruited a Director of Innovation  

 Marketing – Employed a local provider, to do brand and website 
development and digital campaigning.  
 

The overall funding of £150k had been spent as follows: 
 

 £50k on Marketing 

 £36k on Innovation Director 

 £10k Refurbishments  

 £20k Business Manager employment 

 £34k Mr Sherry’s own consultant’s fees 
 
Mr Sherry summarised the impact of Covid. It was hoped that the future outlook 
would improve.  The ground floor of the premises had been given over to the NHS.  
 



 
Corp.Ov.Scr.Pnl 19 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

 

 
3 

 

Overall, the centre needed £400k over the next 2 years to further develop the R&D 
capability, sought from both private and public sources.  Mr Sherry emphasised that 
this was a regional investment strategy with public and private investors with a 
focus on startups.   
 
Whilst 49 had used public funding to launch the initiative, and in addition, Mr Sherry 
and his business partner had invested their own capital into the organisation. Some 
further public funding would be required to fulfil Government aspirations.   
 
In answer to a question, Mr Sherry reported that no new apprenticeships had been 
created, as this depended on being able to create an academy. 26 jobs had 
indirectly been created as a result of involvement with the centre. 
 
Mr Sherry was asked about the Green Tech businesses at 49.  Mr Sherry felt there 
were opportunities as a result of Covid and green was at the heart of what they did.  
Mr Sherry also summarised his interest in social entrepreneurship and social 
investment. 
 
Mr Sherry was asked how he could repay the £220k investment from the ME3 LEP.  
In answer he intended to cut overheads and grow revenue wherever possible. He 
had not been able to draw funds. There were some potential private investments 
expected to restart in January.  
 
Some members felt that the information given lacked future projections or detail on 
whether targets had been met, and very little quantitative information on future 
plans, or comparisons with the performance of other similar centres. They also 
noted that only 26 jobs had been indirectly created, albeit over a 3 year target of 
100, adjusted to allow for Covid.  They felt that no further funds should be 
forwarded without further information.  
 
Mr Sherry offered to provide further information and pointed to Covid and its 
impacts. He had no information on different operators which had different models.   
 
The Chairman acknowledged that although the pandemic had an impact on 
outcomes, the results were still disappointing given a full year had elapsed before 
the pandemic and no apprenticeships or startups had been created.   
 
Officers would take the information into consideration for future reference.     
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
        
 
  
 
  



 
Corp.Ov.Scr.Pnl 19 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

 

 
4 

 

69   NEW FOREST FINANCIAL SUPPORT OVERVIEW  

The Panel received a report on the financial support schemes that had been 
made available to the Council during the 2020/21 financial year to date. These 
included: 

 

 Support to the Council with new expenditure pressures and income losses 
suffered during the pandemic (£6.8m) 

 For the Council to administer financial support to businesses situated within 
the district (£92m) 

 For the Council to administer financial support to New Forest residents 
impacted by the pandemic (£1.1m) 

 Other funding 
 
Details were also given on the High Street fund and the Discretionary Grant Fund, 
the latter fund of £3.6m would run to 2022.  
 
Members thanked the team for their speedy and efficient way in which the various 
grants had been administered. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

70   ICT STRATEGY & BUDGET UPDATE  

The Panel received a progress update on the ICT strategy for 2018 to 2022. 
 
Details were given on: 
 

 Progress with the website 

 Telephony system 

 Smarter Working VPN 

 Skype / 365 

 Teams for Conferencing 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Panel support the ICT Strategy and Budget Update detailed in this 
 report which includes:  
 - an additional spend of £21,000 on Resilience & Security  

 - an estimated additional spend of £100,000 for Microsoft Teams    
 implementation  

 - an estimated underspend of £147,000 for Applications.  
 
(b)  That the Panel support the changes as outlined in 10.1, and the rephasing 
of  the budget as demonstrated in Table 2 (at 8.3), being reflected in Council’s 
 Medium Term Financial Plan. 
 

71   PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' UPDATES  

The Panel received an update from the portfolio holders on developments in their 
areas.  



 
Corp.Ov.Scr.Pnl 19 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

 

 
5 

 

 
Cllr Rickman paid tribute to officers and Cabinet members for their efforts during the 
pandemic. Details of internal and external meetings were given including with 
HIOWLA.  NFDC compared well with other authorities and were in a good financial 
position due to prudent management.  He supported the Kickstart scheme and 
working with the Business partnership. 
 
Cllr Heron explained that the budget and MTFP had been adjusted in response to 
the lockdowns with particular regard to the impact on revenue.  Commercial 
investment projects were continuing but the situation was changing.  
  

72   WORK PROGRAMME  

The Panel reviewed its work programme the chairman reported that she would be 
attending the next meeting of the employee forum on 11th of December to discuss 
progression of a staff efficiency survey, and would report back.  
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 


